Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
- in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
13 October 2009 to 12 April 2010

11 May 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Contents

Section
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report
2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date
3 Statutory and other information
4 Financial information
5 Receipts and payments account

Appendix

Time costs analysis for the period 1 October 2009 to 28 February 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Page

@ o b L



Section 1: Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the third progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Morgages Limited (the “Company”
or “Cherry Tree"), under Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
insolvency Rules 1886.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators’ have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 12 April 2010.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Companies as a whole, than would be [ikely if
the Companies were wound up (without first
being in Administration).

The specific aim of the Administration is to:

+ Protect and control the Company’s’ portfolios
of assets; and

¢ Realise these assets, including debtors and
mortgage portfolios, on a managed bas’s.

Outcome for unsecured creditors

Based cn the quantum of claims recorded in the
Company records, the Administrators anticipate
that there will be funds available to allow a
distribution to be made to creditors.

The Administrators are therefore beginning the
process of establishing in principle the claims of
unsecured creditors. This is in line with the
proposals as agreed by creditors on 18
December 2008. The Administrators are
planning to apply to Court in order to convert the
administration of Cherry Tree into a distributing
administration. This will allow a distribution to
creditors to be paid during the administration.

If you have not already submitted your claim to

the Administrators, please do so by completing
the enclosed statement of claim form.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2010.

Additional Administrators

Steven Anthony Pearson and Michael John
Andrew Jervis were appointed as additional
Administrators on 30 November 2009.

SA Pearson and MJA Jervis are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell
continue to act as Joint Administrators.

Change of business address

The Company has relocated from 25 Bank
Street and all future correspondence should be
addressed to Level 23, 25 Canada Square,
London, E14 5LQ.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to and end, whichever is
socner.

Signed:
N /(/t/\ -
DA Howell -

Joint Administratc:;r/
Cherry T?Mod ages Limited

/




Section 2: Joint Administrators’

actions to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
investment in the equity release mortgage
portfolic of More 2 Life Limited with funding that
was procured from LB SF No.1.

Administrators’ actions to date

Cherry Tree's entire mortgage portfolio was sold
for total consideration of £14,201,068. Following
exchange of contracts, the Purchaser paid a
deposit to Cherry Tree of £1.75m on 30 July
2009.

The transaction was completed on 15 October
2009, on which date, Cherry Tree received the
halance of the consideration, being
£12,451,088.

Outstanding matters

The remaining asset listed on the Company’s
statement of affairs was an intercompany debt
due from another Lehman Group company in
Administration. However, following further
investigation into the origin of the debt, it was
found that this debt was actually due to another
company within the Lehman Group. Therefore
no value will accrue to Cherry Tree.

There is also potential value from surrendering
tax losses attributable to the Company. We are
currently seeking to determine the best method
to realise any value from these losses.
Extension of the Administration

The Administrators will decide in due course
whether a further extension is necessary.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 3: Statutory and other
information

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court no: 8953 of 2008

Court details for the Administrations:

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
Full names:

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading names:

05529374
Registered numbers:

25 Canada Square, London E14 5L.Q

Registered address:

CJ Patrick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)

Company directors:

Clifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited {resigned 01/12/08)
Company secretary:

R i None of the directors own shares in the Company.
Sharehoeldings held by the directors and

secretary:

. . . 13 October 2008
Date of the Administration appointments:

. , DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson. MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
Administrators’ names and address: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT.

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Appointer's name and address:

L . Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Objective being pursued by the Companies were wound up (without first baing in Administration).

Administrators:

L. . Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1 to the
Division of the Administrators’ Insolvency Act 1986. The Directors of Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the
responsibilities: “Company”} have appointed Anthony Victor Lomas, Derek Anthony Howell and

Dan Yoram Schwarzmann of PricewaterhcuseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,
London EC4A 4HT as joint administrators of the Company. The joint
administrators will act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by
any or all of them. Further to the appointment of MJA Jervis and SA Pearson as
additional Administrators, any act required of authorised under any enactment to
be done by any or all of the joint administrators may be done by one or more of the
persons for that time being holding office.

i . o . The Court has granted an extensicn of the Administration to 30 November 201C.
Details of any extensions for the initial period

of appointment:

. . The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely exit route
Proposed end of the Administrations: from this Administration and wish to retain the options available to them.

. . . There will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, but it is too early to estimate the
SETC G I NG RGN EEMT L N GG SR 12 nfum and timing of such a dividend.

There is no prescribed part.

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
net property:

Not applicable.

Whether and why the Administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5} IA86:

i The Eurcpean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
The European Regulation on Insolvency Administrations and these are the main proceedings.

Proceedings {Council Regulation{(EC} No.

134612000 of 29 May 2000):




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators' remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the various grades of their staff,
The Administrators were also authorised to draw
their remuneration from time to time.

The attached Appendix is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1
October 2009 to 28 February 2010, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 9, together with a narrative of
the work performed.

This shows that the total time costs for the
period are £46,953, which represents 140.4
hours at an average hourly rate of £334.42,
bringing total time costs from 13 October 2008
to 28 February 2010 to £332,208.

We previously provided a time cost analysis for
the period 13 October 2008 to 30 September
2009.

To date, remuneration of £317,317 plus VAT
has been drawn,

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf is a receipts and payments
account for Cherry Tree.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 5. Receipts and Payments
account to 12 April 2010

RECEIPT

Loan from LBIE

Sale of mortgage portfolio
Interest received gross
Receipts Grand Totals

PAYMENT

Statutory costs

Legal fees

Joint administrators remuneration
VAT paid

Payments Grand Totals

NET POSITION

CASH BALANCES
Bank of England

HSBC

Money market deposits
Total Cash

Notes

Cash that is not required for immediate expenses of the administration is invested on the money markets

and earns interest,

PricewaterhocuseCoopers LLP

As at
As at 12 April 2010 12 Octobér 2009 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)
1,601 1,601 -
14,201,068 1,750,000 12,451,068
17,337 - 17,337
14,220,006 1,751,601 12,468,405
1,374 1,400 (26)
27,554 - 27,554
317,317 - 317,317
52,009 227 51,782
398,254 1,627 396,627
13,821,752 1,749,974 12,071,778
107,828
13,713,924
13,821,752




dT1 siadoonasnoyislemsolld

“Hodal AU0)N]E)S X8U BU} ) Slojipald au)
0} POSIAPE aq | S5121 95841 0} SIUSWPUBILE |BUSTEW AUY “USHRNSIUILPY 8U} jo palad a1 Jano (SaSB210u) 1503 AIBUORE|U) [ENUUE J3A0D 0} ajdwexa
o)) asu Aljeatpouad few 47 SledoonasnollIslemanlid Wol SIOELSIMILIRY JUIof BY} AY PBsn S812) §E0S AU} ‘suuy JaucIssajold (|8 Uim UOWIWoD u)

“inoy Jad je! WNWKeW 31} jo vogealput Ue salf Lmoys senbiy au) Janamol] ‘Alea op selel Jjay L ‘soinpe tadxa uay; aunbal am
pInBUs ‘s:nol Jo Jequiny [lews & oBI2Ys SBLUBLLOS O ‘SUOJSUS PUB LA ‘XEL SE 4ons ‘477 siedoonashoyialemaniid uuim siuswyiedap js|ensds,

LIONENSIUILIPE SIL} LI paajoAl) 8g ABW oM Le)s Jo sepelb
SNDUEA AL 0] LMOLS Sa1es Ino-afiieys ayy e a|gejieae alucoag SpUny Laysm pue se pied oq o} S) UoNEJEUNLUA) 81 L, “UoLesiulupe ay} u) Buisue siapew
o] Buipuane U Jejs ey pue siorensuwpe juiol ay; £ uaab Apadold atun ay) o) ecusisjal AQ paxy 6q USaq SEL LIOfEI3UNLLA) SIOJENSIUILPY aU ]|

s0e Q02 Heig poddng f ajBloossy
1134 oze BIEID0SSY OIS
065 06E isbeuep
oL8 oSt Jafeuell louag
0£0'L 065 Jopgalg
0/0'L 582 Jauped
UF xep i3 xey
apeis
AsleRads Sadlalag AIBACDDY sajed 3o abieyd JuslIng

ssaulsng

jejol

1800 }2 pabieyd ale sUBWSsINgS|p JaYI0 IV

{22000z J9A0) ejw Jad d g Jo (20000Z 0} dn) a)iuk 1ad dzZo Jo wnwixew e je pabieyo s| sbes|IN
Buiidos yng pue sioypsia Joy Jeaus Jad dg Je pafileys s) BuiAdooojoyd

(3}
jep 0} 51500

151 sjuswasingsip 1oj BuiBreyo oy Aojjod s10jRNSIUILIPY JUIOP BY1

“3ACqE pas)| SadA] YoM SU} JO UOIEP|IOSUOD € §] “WESJS YI0M JaUjo pue Buiunoode ‘A1ojnjels Joj SAljeeU PaLdede au} jeu} SjoN .

£56'ob P ovl £¥6's 521 5628'8l 09 £62'F) §'Ge zZ8'e 98 [Bjo] pueln
TR gLl 00z o'l AT oL 6T’G el il gL Bupoday
€6E S0 - - - - - - €68 S0 suapefijsaau]
1.9 £z - - 4414 ¥l ore 80 Sl Lo sapuspusdeplai]
vZe'L 14 4 GG 60 512 ZL L¥S 1 £9¢ o0 Auedwooso|
25¢ Ll - - 258 (33 - - - - sgipedIaunos pue sIokpalD
olLzel 5'89 o5¥'g £¢e 660°8 8'5¢ slb'e cg 281 Z0 Aunseay pue Bupunoooy
» 18uyjo pue Buunodoe 'Alcintels
98L'¢ gL - - ZLs oL coe'l 0w ¥l&'L zez 1yAa B xel
810'ZL g¥e 2€e B'L /J8a's £YE gig'e i ¥ze o'l Buiuue|d pue Afsjeng
1882 I's - - ¥20'L ze - - £96'L 5T uonesieay jassy
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SdH
|ejoL 44v1S 1¥0ddNsS 31VIDOSSY HOINAS HIADYNYIN HOLDTHIA F YIANLYY 3IOM 1O UCHBOUISSEID
1 2LVID0SSY 1 HIOYNVYIN HOINTS

010z Arenige gz 0} 600Z 1200300 | pouad sy}
10} S1S00 aWll} SJojensSIuILPY o 8yl Jo Alewwng Xipuaddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

Asset Realisation - £2,987
» Finalised sign off of loan book transaction, and managed movement of cash into Cherry Tree.
Strategy and planning - £12,018

» Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff;
* Answered and directed queries from teams; and

Tax & VAT - £3,786

¢ Preparation, finalisation and submission of pre-Appointment Corporation Tax return; and
« Preparation of the first post-Appointment Corporation Tax return.

Statutory, accounting and other - £28,162

e Managed Cherry Tree Administration database;

¢ Prepared detailed fee summary;

« Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

s Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy,;
¢ Dealing with statutory issues;

» Reconciliation of Bank accounts;
e Managed investment of funds on money markets; and

* Prepared Administrators’ 2" progress report.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




